
JAMES HITE HAYS 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

521 MAIN STREET 

SHELBYVILLE. KENTUCKY 40065 

FAX 
(5021 633-3577 

Kentucky Public Service Commiss ion 

Attn: Brandon Bruner 
Administrative Branch Manager 

Filings Branch 

211 Sower Blvd. 

Frankfort KY 40601 

June 15, 2018 

IN RE: West Shelby Water District 

TELEPHONE 

(502 ) 633-3534 

RECEIVED 
JUN 15 2018 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

Request for Public Service Commission (hereinafter referred to as PSC) 

granting a certifi ca t e construction of a storage bui lding next to their 

existing office 

Dear Mr. Bruner: 

Enclosed are the original and 10 copies of the West Shelby Water District application for 

Certificat e of Public Convenience and Necessit y to construct a storage building, and motion for 

expedit ed Certificat e. 

Please contact me should you have any questions or need further information. 

JHH/ krj 
Enclosures 

Very truly yours, 

James Hite Hays, Attorney for 

W est Shelby Water District 

Case No. 2018-00196



IN THE MATIER OF: 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 

BEFORE THE 

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION 

The application of West Shelby Water 
Case No. 2018-

RECEIVED 
JUN 15 2018 

PUBLIC SERVICE 
COMMISSION 

For Commission approval for a Certificate 

Of Public Convenience and Necessity to 
construct a storage building next to their 

existing office 

-----

APPLICATION and 
MOTION FOR EXPEDITED CERTIFICATE 

West Shelby Water (hereinafter referred to as WSW) respectfully states : 

1. The applicant, WSW, is a part of Shelby County Government and operates from three (3) 
appointed commissioners by Shelby County Judge Executive . It is organized under KRS 
Chapter 74 as a water district and is engaged in the business of providing water to the 

members-consumers in Shelby County, Kentucky. This application is submitted 

pursuant to KRS 278.020 and 807 KAR 5:001(9) . 

2. The name and address of the applicant, West Shelby Water, whose address is PO Box 

39, Simpsonville, KY 40067, and the email address of the Steve Eden, Manger is 
seden@westshelbywater.org. The application will be signed by Steve Eden, Manager. 

3. The applicant seeks a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity ("CPCN") to 
construct a storage building for machinery and equipment. 

4. This new construction will be paid from existing funds of the WSW and/or from the sale 

of their existing building which is located at 7101 Shelbyville Road, Simpsonville, 

Kentucky. 

5. Estimated cost of the construction is $223,633 .00. Estimated annual costs of operation 
of the facility is $2000/year in actual utilities. WSW does not need any permits from 
local authorities. 

6. Attached hereto and made a part of this Application are the following : 

Exhibit "A" 

Exhibit "B" 

Necessary Construction Letter dated May 17, 2018 from Steve Eden, Mgr. 

Description of where construction will take place-total of 2 pages 

00196



Plans for new construction 

Specifications for new construction - total of 3 pages 

Drawings for new construction-total of 2 pages 

Exhibit "C" 

Exhibit "D" 

Exhibit "E" 

Exhibit "F" Engineering plans & drawings w/engineering certificate-total of 6 pages 

Wherefore, applicant asks that the Public Service Commission of the Commonwealth of 
Kentucky issue a Certificate of Public Convenience and Necessity authorizing the construction of 
a storage building. A motion is also made to request an expedited decision on this application 
as the WSW needs to build thi s storage facility this year to protect its vehicles and equipment. 

COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY 
COUNTY OF SHELBY 

Steve Eden, after first being duly sworn, deposes and says: that he is the Manager of 
West Shelby Water District; that he has read the foregoing Application and knows the contents 
thereof; that the same is true of his knowledge except as to such matters as are therein stated 
on information or belief and as to those matters he believes to be true. 

This .f...1_ day of June, 2018. 

WEST SHELBY WATER DISTRICT 

B~~ -Steve Eden, Manager 

Subscribed and sworn to before me by Steve Eden, Manager, this LL day of June, 
2018. 

This application prepared by 
James Hite Hays, Attorney for WSW 
521 Main Street 
Shelbyville KY 40065 

~6Gc~ 

\ ~ -. .cb&~4 
No£ublic, Kentucky Stater~ 
My Commission Expires: r::i. - t.. Y , :1- c> .:z 



'Ray .Carmee, 
Cfi.airrnan 

'.RaymonaWiffiams, 
Secretary 

'.Ben Qutnn, Jr. 
Treasurer 

May 17, 2018 

:\ 
~~:\ 

>fi~'t Sfie(6y Water 1Jistrict 
7101 Slier6yvi«e 'Rd. 

P.O. 11ox 39 
Simysonvi[{e, X}j 40067 

(502) 722-8944 
State 'Re[ay TDD (Boo) 648-6057 

'.E-11uiit serfen@westsliefEywate:r.crr9 

St-eve '.Eaen, 
:Manager 

Lisa .'M. Didier, 
'Executive 

.:A.rfministrator 

Reference: Ce1tificate of Public Convenience and Necessity (KRS 278.020) for proposed 
construction of a new storage building for West Shelby Water District 

Dear Public Service Commission: 

West Shelby Water District will be selling our existing maintenance building at 7101 
Shelbyville Rd in Simpsonville Ky. We have occupied this space for 21 years and due to 
the growth of our District from 800 to 2000 customers over this time span, we are lacking 
space to adequately serve our district and store our equipment. Please review the · 
following points as follows: 

1. West Shelby already has existing property a 492 Third Street which we have 
owned for almost 20 years. This tract is 2 acres and site work was done l O years 
ago at this prope1ty to construct a new building. 

2. We will take the proceeds of selling our existing building at 7101 Shelbyville Rd 
to pay for new construction of new building. 

3. The construction of this building will not affect our rates or have to b01Tow 
money to construct. 

4. I will attach to this letter a copy of the two bids that were taken to show cost of 
constrnction for new building 

5. Also attached will be a copy of our appraisal from 710 l Shelbyville Rd to 
demonstrate how we will generate funds to pay for the cost of new Maintenance 
buildjng 

EXHIBIT A 



6. West Shelby Water District will not have any storage space for equipment once 
we sell our existing building and would like to have something constructed by 
November of this year to avoid our equipment setting out in implement weather. 

After review of our request, please advise us on how to proceed. I have not been through 
this process before on Needs of Necessity so forgive my ignorance. You can contact me 
at 502-722-8944 or email me at seden@westshelbywater.org. 

~ 
~~~~~.--.~--~~~=====~~~~~~~~~~~~~~~--~~~~~~~~~~~~ 

Manager 
West Shelby Water District 

EXHIBIT A :)_ 



APPRAISAL REPORT 

7101 Shelbyville Road 
Simpsonville, Shelby County, Kentucky 40067 

For: 

West Shelby Water District 
P.O. Box 39 

Simpsonville, Shelby County, Kentucky 40067 
Attn. Ms. Lisa M. Didier 

GALLOWAY APPRAlSAL 
RONNIE L.CALLOWAY, MAI 

2525 NELSON MILLER PARKWAY 
SUITE IOI 

LOUISVILLE, KENTUCKY 40223 



G LLOW A Y A PPR/\ lS!\l . 

October 10, 2015 

West Shelby Water District 
P.O. Box 39 
Simpsonville, Shelby County, Kentucky 40067 
Attn. Ms. Lisa M. Didier 

Re: 7101 Shelbyville Road 
P.V.A. Parcel #0 l 5A-l l-OO 1, Deed Book 329, Page 249 
Simpsonville, Shelby County, Kentucky, 40067 

Dear Ms. Didier: 

Off1"~' I ,ic:ucd 111 
I ut1h1 ilk KY 
L L'\ lll[:l<•ll Ky 

As requested, we have personally inspected the site and prepared an Appraisal Report of the commercial 
property located at 7101 Shelbyville Road, Simpsonville, Shelby County , Kentucky 40065 . The purpose 
of the appraisal is to conclude an opinion of the market value of the property described herein based upon 
market conditions prevailing on October 5, 2015, the date of the physical site visit. 

This report is intended for use only by West Shelby Water District, Attn. Ms. Lisa M. Didier, to serve as a 
benchmark in decisions involving an opinion of market value in conj unction with their internal use. This 
repo1t is not intended for any other use or by others than the stated client. 

The scope of work defined for this appraisal includes a physical site vis it, the use of information from on 
site observations, property owners, Shelby County Property Valuation Administrator' s Office (PVA), and 
other publicly available information. The opinion of market value provided in th is report is determined 
through the Sales Comparison Approach and is supported by a Highest and Best Use analysis as 
established from observations made from the subject neighborhood. The scope of work, as described, 
provides adequate and reliable findings for the purpose of this appraisal. 

This is an Appraisal Report which is intended to comply with the reporting requirements set fo1th under 
Standards Rule 2-2(a) of the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice for an Appraisal 
Report. The appraiser is not responsible for unauthorized use of this report. 

This transmittal letter is followed by the certification of the appraisal and the appraisal report, further 
describing the subject property and containing a summation of the reasoning and pertinent data lending to 
the opinion of value. Your attention is directed to the "General Underlying Assumptions" and "Limiting 
Conditions" which are considered usual of the type of assignment and have been included following the 
certification of the appraisal. 

Sincerely, 

Galloway Appraisal 

l'I' l '\l '11' ·\I. l >I· 111. 1 · 
2525 Nelson 1-.·l illcr l':irk\\ay • Su ih.: ltll •I 111 1i" ilk. Kc11 1uck~ -!0223 • ('>U2 J 58'1--1 1171> • I :\\ (5tl1) SX:i-3778 



CERTIFICATION AND FINAL VALUE ESTIMATE: I certify that, to the best of my 
knowledge and belief 

I. The statements of fact contained in this appraisal report are true and correct. 

2. The use of this report is subject to the requirements of the Appraisal Institute relating to 
review by its duly authorized representatives . 

3. The reported analyses, opinions and conclusions are limited only by the reported 
assumptions and limiting conditions, and is my personal , impartial and unbiased 
professional analyses, opinions and conclusions. 

4. I have no present or prospective interest in the property that is the subject of this report 
and no personal interest with respect to the parties involved. 

5. I have no bias with respect to the property that is the subject of this report or to the parties 
involved with this assignment. 

6. My engagement in this assignment is not contingent upon developing or reporting 
predetermined results. 

7. My compensation for completing this assignment is not contingent upon the development 
or repo11ing of a predetermined value or direction in value that favors the cause of the 
client, the amount of the value opinion, th~ attainment of a stipulated result or the 
occurrence of a subsequent event directly related to the intended use of this appraisal. 

8. My analyses, opinions and conclusions are developed, and this repo11 has been prepared, 
in conformity with the Uniform Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice. 

9. The reported analyses, opinions, and conclusions were developed, and thi s report has 
been prepared, in conformity with the requirements of the Code of Profess ional Ethics 
and Standards of Professional Appraisal Practice of the Appraisal Institute. 

I 0. Galloway Appraisal has performed no services, as an appraiser or in any other capacity, 
regarding the property that is the subject of this report within the three-year period 
immediately preceding acceptance of this assignment. 

11. Roger Galloway, Kentucky Ce11ified General Appraiser #004342, performed the 
following functions on this appraisal report: I) inspected property, 2) researched all 
comparables, and 3) wrote the unedited written appraisal. 

12. Ronnie L. Galloway did not inspect the subject property, but assisted in a review capacity 
in concluding a value estimate. 

13. As of the date of this report, Ronnie L. Galloway has completed the continuing education 
progq1m of the Appraisal Institute. 

14. No one else provided significant professional assistance to the persons signing this report. 



Taking into consideration all of the pe1tinent factors which affect value, it is the recommendation of 
this report that the market value of the subject property Fee Simple Title is as follows: 

As of October 5, 2015 
* **TWO HUNDRED FORTY THOUSAND DOLLARS *** 

($240,000) 

Ronnie L. Galloway, MAI 
Kent ucky Certi fied Genera l Appra iser #000002 

2 



PARCEL NO. 1: 

Situated in Shelby County, Kentucky, and thus described 

Beginning at a W' rebar with ID cap stamped 2269 set this survey in the 
East right of way of Todds Point Road corner to the property conveyed to 
Timothy L. Pearce and Annette Pearce by deed book 383 page 339, said 
point being located 205 .8 feet (as measured along said road right of way) 
south of the intersection of the south line of Grand Central Drive with the 
east right of way of Todds Point Road; thence along the east right of way 
of Todds Point Road (25 feet from and parallel to the center of road) S 05 
degrees 04 minutes 05 seconds W 124.32 feet to an existing rebar with cap 
stamped 221 corner to the Leggett Partners, L.P. property. Thence leaving 
road right of way and along the line of the Leggett Partners, L.P. property 
N 89 degrees 45 minutes W passing through a round metal fence post at 
11 .2 feet-in all 575 .33 feet to a 'Ii'' rebar with ID cap stamped 2269 set this 
survey and N 0 J degrees 15 minutes E 123 . 90 feet to a 112" rebar with ID 
cap stamped 2269 set this survey at the base of a wood post corner to the 
Timothy L. Pearce and Annette E. Pearce property. Thence with the line of 
the Timothy L. Pearce and Annette E. Pearce property (see DB 383 Pg 
339) S 89 degrees 45 minutes E 583.61 feet to the point of beginning and 
containing 1.65 acres according to a survey made by Charles B. Moody, 
PLS 2269, with McGinnis & Associates on September 23, 2003 . (See copy 
of survey drawing attached) 

PARCEL NO. 2: 

BEGINNING AT AN EXISTING Yi" REBAR CAPPED #221 IN THE WEST 50' FT. 
RIGHT OF WAY OF TODD'S POINT RD. AND BEING CORNER TO WEST SHELBY 
WATER DISTRICT (DEED BOOK 445 PAGE 701); THENCE, LEAVING SAID RIGHT­
OF-WAY AND WITH A NEW LINE OF LEGGETT PARTNERS LP S76°34'08"W 126.84 
FT. TO A SET 18" NO. 4 REBAR CAPPED "BROWN 3759"; THENCE N89°45'00"W 
452.61 FT. TO A SET 18'' No. 4 REBAR CAPPED "BROWN 3759"; THENCE 
N01°15"00" E 30.00 FT. TO AN EXISTING Yi'' REBAR CAPPED #2269 CORNER TO 
WEST SHELBY WATER DISTRICT (DEED BOOK 445 PAGE 701); THENCE, WITH 
WEST SHELBY, S89°45'00"E 575.33 FT. TO THE POINT-OF-BEGINNING 
CONTAINING 0.3540 ACRES AS SURVEYED BY WILLIAM T. BROWN, PLS #3759, 
WITH CENTERLINE SURVEYING, LLC, ON 2-13-2008 AND BEING PART OF THE 
SAME PROPERTY CONVEYED TO LEGGETT PARTNERS, L.P. BY LEGETT & 
PLATT, INC. BY DEED DATED 03-18-1997 AND RECORDED IN DEED BOOK 335 
PAGE 573 IN THE RECORDS OF SHELBY COUNTY, KENTUCKY. 

EXHIBIT B 
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R.E. PURNELL CONSTRUCTION CO., INC. 

Proposal, West Shelby Water District Maintenance Bu ilding 

Concrete: 

811 Grade Beam, 4000PSI 

611 Slab, 4000PSI with Tuff Strand 

Footer 3' x 3' x 1' @ Piers 

15' x 80' Apron 

Building: 

40' x 80' x 19' 3/12 Pitch PEMB 

3-14' x 16' Front Opening with insulated doors, with manual operators 

1 - 3' x 7' Main Door 

1 - 14' White Liner Panel 

1- 2' x 2' Frame' Opening with Exhaust Fan 

26 Gauge Painted siding 

26 Gauge Galvatume Roof 

Gutters and Downspouts 

Insulation: 

Walls R-19- WMP -VRR 

Roof R-30 Skyliner System Banded 

Electric: 

240 Volt 200 Amp single phase service 

Three (3) Outlets for Door Opener 

Four (4) Hi-bay LED Fixture 

Four (4) Hi-bay LED fixture installation 

Three (3) 33 watt Exterior Wall Packs with photo cell 

Three (3) 33 watt Exterior Wall Packs with photo cell installation 

Exit/Emergency Fixture 

Exit/Emergency Fixture installation 

Ten (10) Shop plugs 

Ceiling Fan opening only 

240 Volt 30 Amp Circuit for Air Compressor 

EXHIBIT .D 

P.O. BOX 1559 
SHELBYVILLE, KENTUCKY 40066-1559 

(502) 647-1466 FAX (502) 647- 1465 



Electric cont'd: 

240 Volt 30 Amp Circuit for Water Heate 

Temp Pole Installation 

Six (6) Single Pole Switches 

Eight (8} Office plugs 

Two (2) 2 x 4 Four Bulb lay-in fixture with 4 LED Bulbs 

Two (2) 2 x 4 Four Bulb lay-in fixture with 4 LED Bulbs installation 

24" Exhaust fan and insta llation 

Administrative/Overhead 

Plumbing: 

Plans and Permits 

Plumbing for Water Closets 

Plumbing for Bathroom Sink 

Plumbing and installation of Shower 

Supply and install 40 Gallon Electric Water Heater 

Install Gas Main from meter on building to Furnace 

1 Mansfield Ada Elongated Toilet 

1 Lucern wall Hung Sink 

1 Five Foot Fiberglas Shower 

1 Delta Single Handle Faucet 

1 Delta Single Handle Delta Shower Va lve 

Water Service: Water will be stubbed out of building five (5) Feet. Cost of water service to be 

determined at later date. 

Sewer Line: Sewer line stubbed out of building two (2) Feet. Cost of sewer to be determined at 

later date. 

Doors: 

Office : 

Three (3) Clopay Insulated Sectional Door, White, no windows 

Office and Bathroom to each be 12 x 12 x 8'. 

Wood Frame. Drywall exterior and interiors. 

EXHIBIT t> 2-



Office Cont'd: 

Pre-Hung Wood Doors 

Pa inted interior and exterior 

Floor: Concrete, ba re finish 

Ceil ing: 2 x 4 Drop Cei ling 

Base Price $218,883.00 includes fan allowance of $4000 

(Excludes sa les tax and permits) 

(Alternate 1: Add for Electric Openers $4, 750.00) 

Bid submitted this 1 i h day of May, 2018. 

EXHIBIT D 3 
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SketchUp Model 

https://equote.nucorbuildingsystems.com/Projectlnformatlon/ProjectDrawlngs.aspx?projectld=S56858&buildlngld=930202# 1/1 
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NLICCIR 
BUILDING SYSTEMS 

200 Whetstone Rd 

Swansea, SC 29160 

www.NucorBuildingSystems.com 

PH: 803/568-2100 

FAX: 803/568-2121 

LETTER OF TRANSMITTAL 

Project No: S18F0391A Project Name: _W_e_s_t_S_h_e_lb_.Y.__ _____ _____ _ 

To: RE Purnell Construction 

429 Haven Hill Rd. 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 

Drawings have been e-mailed to the following in .pdf format: 

E-mail address : rep@reprents.com 

Customer Must Receive By: ____ 6/_7_12_0_1_8 __ _ 

Date: 6/6/2018 
Attn : Rob Purnell 

(502) 647-1466 

W e are sending you the following items: 

[XJ Prints D Other: 

Sent Via: 0 Ground D Overnight-Standard 

0 Other D Overn ight-Priority 

DESCRIPTION 

I Anchor Bolt Plan(s) - Sheets: C1 , F1 , F2, R1 
Column Base Reactions 
Approval Drawinq Set - Sheets: _ .. e:a.i 
Confirmation Drawing Set - Sheets: ... a n..\\11--
Perm it Drawinq Set - Sheets : Tl~· ' I')(\\\) 

Design Calculations ... \ \\\J ... 
Erection Drawinq Set - Sheets: ~\J \ ' 

Bill Of Materials List 
1 Letter Of Desiqn Certification 

Revised Anchor Bolt Plan(s) - Sheets: 

D APPROVAL D CRANE CONFIRMATION D FOR PROGRESS 

D MEZZANINE CONFIRMATION D RTU CONFIRMATION D FOR PERMIT 

D HANGAR CONFIRMATION 

D Final detailing and fabrication HAVE NOT BEEN 
scheduled. Your price is protected based on the 
must ship date shown on the order contract. 
Please return the approved drawings no later than 
_______ so we can begin final detailing and 

determine a delivery schedule. If the drawings are 
not returned by this date, the schedule and 
price will be subject to change. 

D Final detailing and fabrication HAVE BEEN 

Remarks : 

scheduled. Your price is protected based on 
the must ship date shown on the order contract. 
Please return the approved drawings no later than 
-------so we can begin final detail ing and 
and determine a delivery scheduled. If the drawings 
are not returned by this date, the schedule and 
price will be subject to change. 

0 FOR PRELIMINARY USE ONLY 
Joist Bridging Information to follow 

Copy To: _F_il_e ___________ ___ _ 

Dtlr: JMT Eng: __ J_L _ _ 

D 

D 

Final detailing and fabrication have been 
scheduled. Changes or alterations to the 
building may cause the schedule and/or 
price to be subject to change. 
Final detailing has been scheduled. 
Changes or alterations to the building 
may cause the price to be subject to 
change. FABRICATION HAS NOT 
BEEN SCHEDULED. 

[fil FOR ERECTION (A. BOLTS) 

Final detailing and fabrication have been 
scheduled. Changes or alterations to the 
building may cause the schedule and/or 
price to be subject to change. 

0 FOR PRELIMINARY USE ONLY 

Signed: Glen Vandekerkhove 

Proj . Coordinator : ATS 

EXHIBIT f 
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200 Whetstone Road 

Swansea, SC 29160 

RE Purnell Construction 
429 Haven Hill Road 
Shelbyville, KY 40065 
Attn.: Rob Purnell 

Ph: (803) 568-2100 

Fax: (803) 568-2121 

Project Location: 
NBS Pro .ect #: 

Simpsonville, KY 40067 
Sl8F0391A 

Project Name: west shelby 
Buildings: A->40'-0"x80'-0"x i 9'-6"(RCG,3.0: 12) 

This Letter of Design Certification ensures that the materials supplied by Nucor Buildings Group are designed 
in accordance with the information specified to NBG on the order documents and summarized by the loading 
information listed below. The Project Engineer of Record (not Nucor Buildings Group) is responsible for verifying 
that the building code and design loads meet any and all applicable local requirements. 

Version 2018. 4.3 (418118) 

June 6, 2018 

The Professional Engineer whose seal appears on this Letter of Certification is employed by Nucor Buildings Group, a Member 
of MBMA, and does not serve as or represent the Engineer of Record for this project and shall not be construed as such. 

DESIGN LOAD CRITERIA: 
Structural Loads Applied in General Accordance with: 
Risk Category: 

PROJECT-WIDE LOADING INFORMATION: 
Ground Snow Load: 
Roof Live Load: 

15.0 psf 
20.0 psf 

Kentucky (KYBC 2013) 
II - Standard Buildings 

Snow Exposure Factor,Ce: 1.00 
Reducible As Per Code. 

Ultimate Design Wind Velocity: 115 mph Nominal Design Wind Velocity: 89 mph 
***Components & Cladding Pressures: 31 psfl -42 psf 

Snow Imp. Factor, ls: 1.00 

Is Roof to meet UL 90 Requirements?: No Wind Exposure: C 
Seismic Criteria: Ss: 0.221 S 1: 0.095 • No ground snow included in seismic calculations. 
Design Sds I Sdl: 0.23610.152 Analysis Procedure: Equiv. Lat. Force Procedure 
Seis. Imp. Factor, le: 1.00 Basic SFRS: Not Detailed for Seismic 
Seis. Design Category: C Site Class: D 

BUILDING-SPECIFIC LOADING INFORMATION: 
Roof Dead Collateral Dead I Snow Coefficient I Snow Load (psf) ! Wind Seismic 

Bldg_ ·-i~Ps~f)~*_ ..... i__!.!!_.{,p:;_!L Se~Jp_~.!)j__g__,_ __ ~~_l Ps {P.~.fL .~.:~~ (psfl ! Enclosure GCpi 
A 3.0 ! 2.0 2.0 ! I.I 0.93 l 10.77 15.00 i Enclosed ± 0.18 

R ·-- ·-.. -·-·~-s __ v_...._O~L 
3.00 0.079 2.2 

! I 

1 

I 

*Primary Structural Not Included 

••p m is based on the minimum roof snow load calculated per building code or the contract-specified roof snow load, whichever is greater. This value, P m• is only 

applied in combination with Dead and Collateral Loads. Roof Snow in other loading conditions is determined per 1he specified Building Code. 

***Design wind pressures 10 be used fo r wall exterior component and cladding materials nol provided by Nucor Building Systems. 

Mezzanine Information: 
Floor Dead Load: NIA Floor Collateral Load: NIA Floor Live Load: NIA 

Crane Information: 
No cranes on building. 

Roof-Top Unit Information 
No roof-top units on building. 

The design of structural members supporting roof gravity loads is controlled by the more critical 
effect of roof live load or roof snow applied in accordance with the governing building code. 

DESIGN STANDARDS REFERENCED: 
• AISC Specification for Structural Steel Buildings - Steel Construction Manual, 14th Edition,·© 20 I 0. 
• AISI North-American Specification for the Design of Cold-Formed Steel Structures,© 2007 Edition wl2010 Supplement. 
• !BC codes are designed in accordance with ASCE7-10 Edition. 
• MBMA Low Rise Building Systems Manual, Latest Edition. 
• No buyout structural components provided on this project. 

Excellence from the wound up 
EXHIBIT f z._ 



EXHIBIT f 3 

PROJECT NUMBER: s 8F03 MBMR 
,NUCCIR, PROJECT NAME: West Shelb fl 
BUILD/NS SYSTEMS 

PROJECT LOCATION: Simpsonville KY 0067 ACCREOOEU 

A DIVISION OF NUCOR CORPORATION CUSTOMER: R E Purnell Construction 

Notes and Specifications 
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~= == = ~:::~~ 

PRIMARY AND SECONDARY STEEL PRIMER COLOR: ~RE~P~---

ROOf SHEETING. TYPE: Clan lc 1§_ GAGE, rtNISH: ,,,0..,,.1,.,u "'---

ROOF PANEL CUP TYPE: 181 N/A OTALL OSHORT OunuTY OnxEO OFLOATING 

THERMAL BLOCKS: 0YES ONO EPS F'OAM SPACER: DYES ONO 

SEAMING MOHOO FOR CFR ONLY): O"ROLL LOCK "™ 
Mrot ro ntt: OElAll PACCS rOR O'\'ISE LOCK"n.i 
~ SCAi1o111tCi NOftWATIOH O'\'ISE LOCK JSO"™ 

COMPO~T( CfR DECK, JYP(: A CAGE, F'INISH -----

ROOf LINE TRIM, PAINl[O: fox Gra y SP 

EXTERIOR WALL SHEETING. TYPE: Reyern Classic Z§.. GAGE, F'INISH: f ox Gro SP 

EXTERIOR WAU CORNER TRIM flNISH: foic Gra SP 

EXTERIOR BASE TRIM, PAINTEO: Fox Gray~ 

FFW.1£0 OPENING TRIM, PAINTED: Fox Grav SP 

WALL FRAMED OPENING. SIZES: FSW (J) 14·-o· w x 1s·- o· H 
BSW none 

LEW ( 1) 2·-1 · W x 18'-t ", window sill ot 16 '-o" 

REW none 

INTERIOR WALL SHEETING. TYPE: _,c,.1a..,. .. ,,,1c~-- ~ GAGE. FINISH: ..t'.!!Jl!ILCO'.!fil~:'... 

INITRIOR CEILING LINER, TYPE: N/A GAGE. FINISH ----­

INTERIOR WALL TRIM, PAIN"TEO: p lar White SP 

YES NO 

Dia 0 DOWNSPOUTS PAINTEO: fox Gro SP GUTIERS PAINTED: Fox Croy SP 

181 0 WALKOOORS, OUANTllY: ( 1) 3070 PAINTED: Polar Whit • SP 

0 l)!G'. WINDOWS: PAINITD: ______ _ 

tlI 0 INSUlAl lON (NOT BY MBS). ROOF': ~ WALLS: ~ 

0 181 CRANES (SEE CRANE PLAN FOR ADDITIONAL CRANE INFORMATION) 

0 D1j MEZZANINE (SEE MEZZANINE PLAN FOR ADOfT10NAL MEZZANINE INFO) 

0 Dia WALL TRANSLUCENT PANELS: -------------

0 D1! ROOF TRANSLUCENT PANELS: -------------

D Ill! 
D Ill! 
D Ill! 

INSULATED PANELS YES 0 NO 0 
P1PE JACKS, SIZE: _________ OUANTITY: 

ROOF" FRAMED OPENINGS, SEE ROOF FRAMING PLAN FOR SIZES 

RIDGE V£NTS, 1 O' - 0" LONC X g• THROAT. QUANTITY:------

FOR OCCUPANCY CATEGORY I OR ff BUILDINGS, tBC ALLOWS 
FOR SINGLE STORY BUILDINGS TO HAVE NO LIMIT FOR SEISMIC 
STORY ORlrT. PLEASE NOTE THAT Nolf INTERIOR WAL.LS, 
PARTITIONS. CEILINGS, AND EXTERIOR WALLS SHOULD BE 
DETAILED (BY OTHERS) TO ACCOMMODATE THIS STORY ORIFT . 

Colcl- ,ormH SINctWl'Ol---- .l1 Dt lor A1DJISS(orHSl.ASClan 1)orAll5JCtod1 -':1 
C!u.O.. Roof POMI A1112 Ctade IO 
Ult I Yltl l . Root .-......---A1il2 GnlOe "'°· 0..H 1 
Al Wol P°"""Pntlh• ASS.lCtade IO, Clo11 I •A792 C.- IO. CloH I 
llod8"oelng "521Cntcle50 
W.lcll AWS Dl . l/Dl • .l ., CSA WM per llulldfnt Coo. 
~lt-Slrenqtl!Bolt. .t.J2Sfypel•AHOT)'IM1Hlo¥rl-t.• 
.. or:. ...... Botb AJ07 Gto<N ~ Hn 

,~, ..... --..U.C:S'!'Sll:r.ll; 

YES NO 

D Ill! FASCIA. PROJ(CTION: ____ TOP Of FASCIA HDCHT: ____ _ 

fACE PANEL, TYPE:----- _ GAGE, flNISH: ------

BACI< PANEL. TYPE: _GAGE, FlNISH; ------

CAP TRIM PAINTED: BASE TRIM PAINTED: _____ _ 

0 CLOSED SYSTEM, CLEAR UNDER SOF'FIT TRIM:-------

SOFFtT PANEL, TYPE: ______ GAGE, FINISH:-----

SOfflT TRIM AT BUILDING LINE PAINTED: ---------

0 OPEN SYSTEM, (NO SOFm PANEL PRO'Y1DED) 

CLEAR UNDER FASCIA: ----

0 DI PARAPET SYSTEM 

D STRUCTURAL PARA.PCT D NON-STRUCTURAL PARAPET 

TOP Of PARAPET HEKiHT: ------

BACKER PANEL. TYPE: ______ GAGE. FlNISH· -----

0 ~ CANOPY, PROJECTION: ____ _ 

AT EAVE LINE 0 BELOW EAVE 0 

ROOf PANEL. TYPE: ______ GAGE. rlNISH -----

SOFFIT PANEL. TYPE: GAGE, rlNISH -----

SOFF'rT TRIM AT BUILDING LINE PAINTED: --------­

CLEAR UNDER CANOPY BEAM: 

0 181 EAVE EXTENSION, PROJECTION: ______ _ 

sorm PANEL. TYPE: ____ _ GAGE. FINISH:-----

SOFTIT TRIM AT BUILDING LINE PAINTED: ---------

0 DI RAKE EXTENSION, PROJECTION: 

SOfITT PANEL. "NP(: ____ _ CAGE FlNISH·-----

somT TRIM AT BUILDING LINE PAINTED: ---------

0 liG PARTITION WALl. SHEETING 

PANU TYPE:------- _ CAGE, FINISH:----­

PARTITION WALL TRIM COLOR: ------------

0 ~ WAINSCOT 

WAU PANEL. TYPE:----- _ CAGE, FINISH:-----­

BAS( TRIM PAINT(Q; JAMB TRIM PAINTED:-----­

TRANSITION TRIM PAINTED:-----

BUILDING LOADS 
DESIGN CODE: ~ 

ROOF' lM LQl.0: --2Q.®._PSF MBMA OCC. Cl.ASS: _ l_I _ 

lM LOAD REOUCIBlE ~ 

GROUNO SNOW LOAO~PSf SNOW O:P. FACTOR, Ce:.l.:.QQ_ 

SNOW IMPORlANCE fACTOR. la ; -1&.Q_ 

WINO:...l.U..L....__MPH 
C'M) I r.r-> 

. .. C & C PRt:SSUR£S (PSr) ;~ 

EXPOSURE: _£_ 

UL 90 JiQ_ 
Clonk Roof - Coruit Ho. 111 1: Clool'ic Roof w/ Tron*'Uc .. •t Poooel-COtm. Ho. 117 
Cf"R Aoof -Contl. Ho. S!.2 ; COi Aoof w/ Tr011olucont Pontl-Con1t Mo. ~90; 
c:o...,....it1 CfR Aoof -Conel. No. ~1A: Yltlll M Rool -C-t Ho .l.12:. 

SEISMIC INFORMATION Ss· 0 .22 1 SJ· 0.09S 

Design Sds/Sd 1: 0.236 I 0. 152 Si te Closa : _o_ 
Seismic Imp. F"octor: --1.:QQ. Seismic Oesir;in Cater;iory: _C_ 

Aoo'xsis procpdyre · EquiYolenl Lolerol Force Method 

&J.i.LSIB5; Hot Dstoilld lot Seismic 

tmES; 
I) CDU.AlCllAL DUD l.OAOS, tH..£SS Ont'.RW!SC NOTtD. ME A.SSUW:D TO E 
UNfORlia.T DISTR8JTll). WH£H SU5PCHOCO SPRINKU'R $YSTCMS, UCHT'IMC, HVAC 
CCUPMCHT. a:ucs. [JC., NIL susPCHDCD rll!OM llOOf" loCW8CltS, CONSULT THC .. As. 
W" n<SC CONCUm!ATCD UWJS CXCCCD ~ POlMOS (USIHC THC W[fl lolCUIT DCTNl) 
OR ?OD "DUNDS (USING THC nANCC hlQUorl' Dt!All), OR IT INOMDUAI. MCM80IS AM 
l.(W)("DSICNlflCAHJlYMOllC llWI DTHCll'S. 

2:) THC DCSICH or S1llUC1\JIW.. MCMBCRS SUPPORTIHC CAAVITY LCW>S IS COHIAOl.lCD 
llY me WOii[ CRmCAl cmCT or llOOf" lM lQliD OR ROY SHOW LOAD, AS 
ocn:INNCO flf THC N'Pl.CABl.( CODC. 

.l) p,.. 1$ &\SCD ON THC MINtwt.IM ROClf" SJ«Jllr lGliO CM.Cl..l.ATlD PCA fltA.Cll«l COOC Oii 
U£ COHTfW:T SP£On£D SM)W LOliD. WHICHC'IER IS c;RCATCJI. THIS YAUJ£. Pm, IS DM.Y 

~ ~~~~~~ ~J::""~ =-SHOW IN OTHER 

ERECTION MANUALS REQUIRED 
~IN~~~NO~RA~ 

0 CfR ROOF' 0 H9700 OR 0 H8260 10 SINGLE CURB {H9850) 

MAiL!D 
JUNO~ Z016 

@ CLASSIC ROOF' @ H9420 OR 0 H8201 /0 DOUBLE CURB (H9800) 

@WALL SHEETING @ H94JO OR 0H8JOO 10 VRl 6 11 (H9925) 

DRAWING INDEX 

COVERSHECT~~---------
ANCHOR BOUDRA~NGS~~..._ _______ _ 

COLUMN BASE REACTIONS~~--------­

STRUCTURAL/SHEETING DRAWINGS-----------

D£TAILS __________ _ 
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ANCHOR BOLT PLAN 
NOTE: All Bose Plates 0 100' - 0" (U.N.) 

o Dia= 3/4" 

EXHIBIT f 

ANCHOR BOLT SUMMARY 

ANCHOR BOLT PLAN 
GENERAL NOTES 

I . THE SPECIFlED ANCHOR ROO DIAMETER 
ASSUMES F" 155'4 GRADE 36 UNLESS NOTED 
OTHERWISE. ANCHOR ROD MATERIAL OF 
EQUAL DIAMETER MEETING OR EXCEEDING 
THE STRENGTH REQUIREMENTS SET F"ORTH 
ON THESE DRAWINGS MAY BE UTILIZED AT 
THE DISCRETION OF THE FOUNDATION 
DESIGN ENGINEER. ANCHOR ROD EMBED-
MENl LENGTH SHALL BE OETERl.llNEO BY 
THE FOUNOAOON DESIGN ENGINEER. 

2 . METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER IS NOT 
RESPONSIBLE FOR PROJECT FOUNDATION 
DESIGN. THE FOUNDATION DESIGN IS THE 

RESPONSIBILITY OF A REGISTERED 
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER, FAMILIAR WITH 
LOCAL SITE CONDITIONS. 

3. All ANCHOR RODS, FLAT WASHERS FOR 
ANCHOR ROOS, EXPANSION BOLTS, AS WELL 
AS ALL CONCRETE/MASONRY EMBEDMENT 
PLATES ARE NOT BY METAL BUILDING 

MANUFACTURER. 

4. THIS DRAWING IS NOT TO SCALE. 

..... 
5. rtNISHED flOOR ELEVATION - 100'-0w ~ 

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. o ..,. 
6. •s1NGLE. CEE COLUMNS SHALL BE 5:2 

ORIENTED WTTH THE 'iOESW TOWARD THE 

LOW EAVE UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. 

7. ANCHOR ROOS ARE REQUIRED ONLY IN TH( 
QUANTITIES SPEC1FIEO. BASEPLATES MAY 
BE FABRICATED WITH MORE HOLES THAN 

NE£DED FOR THIS PROJECT. 

8. THE ANCHOR BOLT LOCATIONS PROVIDED 
BY METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER 
SATISFY PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS FOR THE 
DESIGN OF THE MATERIALS SUPPLIED BY 
THE METAL BUILDING MANUFACTURER. 
PLEASE NOTE THAT THESE REQUIREMENTS 
MAY NOT SATISFY ALL ANCHOR BOLT 
CONCRETE EDGE DISTANCE REQUIREMENTS 
DEPENDING ON THE DETAILS or THE 

FOUNDATION DESIGN. 
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TYPICAL COLUMN BASE PLATE DETAIL 

~:: 
0 0 

J• l CLR. OPENING l • l VARIES: 
2l"-3i'" 

(USE (2) 1/2" DIA EXPANSION 
BOLTS PER COLUMN) 

i§:D~P:~, .;:;("(.·~'. ::,'. •• ;~: :' 
· ~ 

(RECOMMENDED) 

TYPICAL OVERHEAD DOOR 
FRAMED OPENING 

FOUNDATION DESIGN NOTES: 

1. THE ORIENTATION OF THE ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS SHOWN ON THIS PAGE MAY NOT 
COINCIDE WITH THE ACTUAL COLUMN ORIENTATION SHOWN ON PAGE Fl. PLEASE 
REFERENCE THE SIDEWALL (SW) AND ENDWALL (EW) STEEL LINES SHOWN ON THE 
ANCHOR BOLT DETAILS WITH THE ANCHOR BOLT PLAN ON PAGE Fl DURING LAYOUT 
OF COLUMN AND ANCHOR BOLT LOCATIONS. 

2. COLUMN BASE PLATES MAY HAVE MORE HOLES THAN ARE REQUIRED DUE TO 
PROOUCTION LIMITATIONS. PLEASE FOLLOW ANCHOR BOLT OETAILS FOR QUANTITY 
OF ANCHOR BOLTS REQUIRED. EXTRA BASE PLATE HOLES 00 NOT NEED INFILLED 
PER THE MBS OESIGN SPECIFICATIONS. 

.=:t 

N 

0 
N u.. 



FRAME LINES: 2 3 

~Al-------------------~-1-c_COLUMN LINE 

H 

RIGID FRAME: ANCHOR BOLTS "' BASE PLATES 

Frm Col 
Line Line 

Anc. _ 8olt 
Qty Dia 

Elev. 
(;n) 

2 ' A 4 0 .750 8 .000 12.38 0.375 
4 0 .750 8.000 12.38 0.375 

0 .0 
0.0 2• c 

2 • Frame lines: 2 3 

ENDWALL COLUMN : ANCHOR BOLTS & BASE PLATES 

F'm Col Anc._Bolt '.N?d0t~e-r~~~th(infhick Elev. 
(;n) Line Line Oty Oio - - - -- --- ---- -- ---

1 A 4 0.750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

1 B 4 0 .750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

1 c 4 0 .750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

4 c 4 0.750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

4 B 4 0.750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

4 A 4 0.750 8.000 8.500 0.375 0.0 

GENERAL NOTES 

l . A~~~~l~~G A~gN~~~o~gR~~~p6~~~E~RT~~~ ~~roURM ~1{iz~~~~UTHri~gT~~~ C:J/~gp;;~~~~AL (v) 

2. REACTIONS ARE PROVIDED BY LOAD CASE IN ORDER TO AJD THE FOUNDATION ENGINEER IN DETERMINING 
THE APPROPRIATE LOAD FACTORS ANO COMBINATION TO BE USED WITH EITHER WORKI NG STRESS OR 
ULTIMATE STRENGTH DESIGN METHODS. WIND LOAD CASES ARE GIVEN FOR EACH PRIMARY WIND DIRECTION . 

3 . FOR ASCE7- I 0 BASED BULDING CODES THE UNFACTORED LOAD CASE REACTIONS DUE TO WIND ARE GENERATED 
USING ULTIMATE DESIGN WIND SPEEDS (Vull) . 

4 POSITIVE ( +) REACTIONS ARE AS SHOWN ABOVE . FOUNDATION LOADS ARE IN OPPOSITE DIRECTIONS. 

5 BRACING REACTIONS ARE IN THE PLANE OF THE BRACE WITH THE HORIZONTAL REACTION (H) ACTING AWAY 
FROM THE BRACED BAY AND THE VERTICAL REACTION (V) ACTING DOWNWARD. 

...... .-. RIGID FRAME LOAD CASE ABBREVIATIONS: •••H• 
w;nd_ Ll / W;nd_ Rl : LATERAL WIND FROM THE LEn/RIGHT. CASE 1 
w;nd_L2/W;nd_ R2 : LATERAL WIND FROM THE LEn/RIGHT, CASE 2 
Wind _ Ln 1 /Wind_ Ln2: LONGITUDINAL WINO, CASE I /2 
Seismic_ L/Seismic R: LATERAL SEISMIC LOAD FR6M LEn/RIGHT 
LWINDLL#E/LWINDl_ RNE: LONGITUDINAL WIND EDGE ZONES 
F#UNILSLL/FIUNll_sl R: UNBALANCED ROOF SNOW WITH WIND FROM LEn/RIGHT 
FNPAT_LL H/F/PAT_ SL N: PARTIAL LIVE/SNOW LOADING FOR CONTINUOUS BEAi.4 SYSTEMS 

•••••• ENDWALL COLUMN LOAD CASE ABBREVIATIONS: ...... 
Collet: COLLATERAL LOAD 
Rafter Wind _L/Rofter Wi nd_ R: LATERAL WIND FROM THE LEFT/RIGHT 
Broce Wind _ l/Broce Wind_ R: LATERAL WIND FROM THE LEIT /RIGHT 

~:~~=rt:wtiN"a~u1?i~Z'.TWi~tLs~~~~:iJs~gusuCTION ON COLUMNS 
Se;s_L/Se;s_ R: LATERAL SEISMIC LOAD FROM LEn /RIGHT 
E#UNB SL L/E#UNB SL R: UNBALANCED ROOF SNOW WITH WINO FROM LEn /RIGHT 
EIPAT_::-LL H/E#PAT-5L #: PARTIAL LIVE/SNOW LOADING FOR CONTINUOUS BEAM SYSTEMS 

EXHIBIT f lP 

- - --
RIGID FRAME: BASIC COLUMN REACTIONS (k ) 

Frame Column -----Deod--- --Colloterol-
line Line Horiz Vert Horiz Vert 
2• A 0.6 2.3 0.4 1.2 
2 ' c -0.6 2.3 - 0.4 1.2 

-----Live-- - - --- - -Snow-----Wind_Left 1 -
Horiz Vert Hori z Vert Horiz Vert 

2.1 6.7 1.9 6.0 - 9.6 - 15.9 
-2. 1 6.7 - 1.9 6.0 -5.D -5.8 

H!ii~d_Ri~~:t1 -
5.0 - 5.8 
9.6 -15.9 

Frame Column --Wind_ left2 - - Wind_Right2-
Line Line Horiz Vert Horiz Vert 
2' A - 10.7 - 10.6 3.9 - 0.5 
2• c -3.9 - 0 .5 10.7 - 10.6 

--Wind_longl- --Wind_ Long2- -Seismic_Left 
Horiz Vert Horiz Vert Horiz Vert 

2. 1 - 11 .0 0 .9 -9.9 -0.6 -D.6 
- 0.9 -9.9 -2. 1 -11.0 -0.6 0.6 

Seismic_Right 
Horiz Vert 

0.6 0 .6 
0.6 - 0 .6 

Frame Column - MIN_SNOW- - F\UNB_SLL-
Line Line Horiz Vert Horiz Vert 
2• A 2.6 8 .4 1. 6 5.8 
2 ' c -2.6 8.4 - 1.6 3.5 

FlUNB_SLR-
Horiz Vert 

1.6 3.5 
-1.6 5.8 

2· Frame lines: 2 3 

ENDWALL COLUMN: . BASIC COLUMN REACTIONS (k ) 
Wi nd Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind 

Frm Col Dead Collol live Snow Left 1 Rightl Left2 Right2 Press Suet Longl Long2 

Line Line Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Horz Horz Vert Vert 

1 A 0.6 0.3 2.7 1.6 - 3.9 - 2.7 - 2. 1 -0.9 -2.4 2.8 -4. 1 - 2.6 

1 B 1.3 0.6 5.1 3.D - 5.7 - 6.5 - 3.9 -4.7 - 5.8 6.4 -5.9 -5.7 

1 c 0.6 0.3 2.7 1.6 - 3.3 - 4.0 -1.7 -2.2 -2.5 2.9 -2.6 -4.3 

Se is Se is 
Frm Col Left Right - MIN_SNOW-- E1UNB_SLL- E 1 UNB_SLR- E 1 PAT _LL 1- E1PAT_ LL2-
Line Line Vert Vert Horz Vert Horz Vert Horz Vert Horz Vert Horz Vert 
1 A 0.0 D.1 0.0 2.2 D.0 1.7 0.0 0 .5 0.0 2.7 O.D O.D 
1 B 0 .0 -0. 1 0.0 4.1 0.0 2.5 0 .0 2.5 0.0 2.6 0 .0 2.5 
1 c 0 .0 D.O 0 .0 2.2 0.0 0 .5 0 .0 1.7 0 .0 0.0 O.D 2.7 

Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind Wind 
Frm Col Deod Collet Live Snow Left1 Right1 Lefl2 Right2 Press Suet Long 1 

Line line Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Vert Ver t Vert Horz Horz Vert 

4 c 0.6 D.3 2.7 1.6 -4.0 -2.7 -2.2 -1.3 -2.5 2.9 -4.1 
4 B 1.3 0.6 5.1 3.0 -6.5 -6.5 -4.3 - 4.3 -5.8 6.4 -5.9 

4 A 0.6 0.3 2.7 1.6 -2.7 -3.9 -1.3 -2. 1 -2.4 2.8 -2.6 

Se is Seis 
Frm Col Left Right - MIN_ SNOW-- E2UNB_SLL- E2UNB_ SLR - E2PAT_LL 1- E2PAT_ LL2-
Line Line Vert Vert Horz Vert Horz Vert Horz 
4 c 0.0 0.0 D.0 2.2 0 .0 1.7 O.D 
4 B 0.0 0.0 0 .0 4.1 0 .0 2.5 0.0 
4 A D.0 0.0 0.0 2.2 0.0 0 .5 0 .0 

BUILDING BRACING REACTIONS 

-Woll - Col 
Loe line Line 

± Reoctions(k ) Ponel_Sheor 
-Wind - -Seismic- (lb/ft) 
Horz Vert Horz Vert Wind Seis Note 

L_EW 1 A,B 3.2 3.8 
F_SW c 2,3 
R_EW 4 
s_sw A 3,2 4.6 3.0 

~o)Wind bent in boy 
i)Brocing in roof to rigid frame 

WIND BENT REACTIONS 

n" 
- Woll -
Loe Line ----
F_SW c 
F_SW c 

Iv Iv 

D.5 

1.2 

Col 
Line 
-

2 
3 

0.5 
fol ;) 

0 .8 

± Reactions 
Wind(k ) Seismic(k ) 

Horz Vert Horz Vert 

2.3 
2.3 

3. 4 
3 .4 

0.6 
0.6 

Vert 
0.5 
2.5 
1.6 

0.9 
0.9 

Horz Vert Hor-z Vert 
0.0 2.7 0.0 0.0 
0.0 2.5 0 .0 2.6 
0.0 0.0 D.0 2.7 

Bolt{;n) Bose_Plote(;n) 
~ ~ Width length 

4 0. 750 8.000 14.000 
4 D. 750 8.000 14.000 

Thick 

0.375 
0.375 

Wind 
Long2 
Vert 
-2.6 
- 6.0 
-4.1 

I\': 


